MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

November 18, 1983

AND AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 4, 1984 to April 25, 1984

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 4, 1984 to September 11, 1984

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1986

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

JANUARY 4, 1984 TO APRIL 25, 1984

At the time of sentencing, the sheriff shall notify the Commissioner of Corrections that a person has been committed to the Department of Corrections and shall inquire as to the correctional facility to which the sentenced person shall be delivered by the sheriff or his deputies. The commissioner shall have complete discretion to determine the initial place of confinement. The commissioner shall immediately inform the sheriff and the court of the location of the correctional facility to which the sentenced person shall be transported.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 28, 1984.

CHAPTER 674

S.P. 709 - L.D. 1955

AN ACT to Amend Certain Rules of the Emergency Medical Services.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- 32 MRSA §84, sub-§1, ¶D, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 661, §2, is amended to read:
 - D. Regulations promulgated pursuant to this chapter shall include, but not be limited to, the following:
 - (1) The composition of regional councils and the process by which they come to be recognized as representing their regions;
 - (2) The manner in which regional councils shall report their activities and finances, and the manner in which those activities shall be carried out under this chapter;
 - (3) The designation of regions within the State;
 - (4) The requirements for licensure for all vehicles, persons and services subject to this chapter, and including training and testing of personnel; and

(5) Fees to be charged for licenses under this section, except that no fee may be charged for the licensing of emergency medical services' persons under this chapter.

In adopting any regulation under subparagraph (4) which requires services which deliver advanced care to meet a specified percentage level of performance, the regulation shall not take effect until after January 1, 1986 and unless the level is specified after study, in cooperation with regional councils and local service units.

In addition, notwithstanding current regulations, until January 1, 1985, requirements for licensure at the intermediate level shall allow an applicant to be licensed for intravenous therapy or defibrillation therapy, or both.

Effective July 25, 1984.

CHAPTER 675

S.P. 831 - L.D. 2222

AN ACT Concerning Terms of Office of Certain County Commissioners whose Districts are Affected by Reapportionment.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, primary elections for certain county commissioners will be held before 90 days after the adjournment of the Legislature; and

Whereas, unless this legislation is enacted as emergency legislation, it may be necessary to hold special elections to clarify the terms of office of certain county commissioners; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,